

No. 12-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Joseph E. Potchen
Tonya C. Jeter
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Michigan’s view is that the traditional family is the ideal setting in which to raise children.	4
A. The marriage of one man and one woman is rooted in the complementarity of the sexes and the unique capacity of that relationship to bear children.	5
B. The traditional definition of marriage enables the parents to serve as role models of each of the sexes for their children.....	7
C. The traditional definition of marriage enables the parents to have a biological relationship with their children.	9
II. The reaffirmation of the traditional definition of marriage, which excludes other relationships, is reasonable.	11
A. Other relationships do not share the unique characteristics of traditional marriage.	12
B. The upholding of traditional marriage is not a matter of animus.	13

C. The debate over the definition of “marriage” is ongoing and should be left to the states.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011)	8
<i>Dixon v. Houk</i> , 627 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006).....	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	13
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tx. Ct. App. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	16
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Hawaii 2012).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	14
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	15

<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	17
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Sissung v. Sissung</i> , 31 N.W. 770 (Mich. 1887).....	4
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 4 Mo. 120 (Mo. 1835)	4

Statutes

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.1.....	1, 4, 11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 710.24.....	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS 1915, § 11364.....	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS 1915, § 11365.....	5

Constitutional Provisions

MICH. CONST. art. I, § 25.....	1, 4, 11
